THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

935

Pursuant to Article 88 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

DECISION

PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON TRAVEL DOCUMENTS OF CROATIAN CITIZENS

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Act on Travel Documents of Croatian Citizens passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 1 April 2005.

No.: 01-081-05-1288/2 Zagreb, 6 April 2005

The President of the Republic of Croatia

Stjepan Mesić, m.p.

ACT

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON TRAVEL DOCUMENTS OF CROATIAN CITIZENS

Article 1

In Article 10 of the Act on Travel Documents of Croatian Citizens (Official Gazette 77/99 and 133/03), after the words "book", the comma and the words: "provided it includes a visa" are deleted.

Article 2

Articles 11, 16, 17 and 21 are deleted.

Article 3

In Article 27, paragraph 1, the word: "visa" is deleted.

Article 4

In Article 28, paragraph 1, item 3, the word: "visa" is deleted. In item 4, the words: "and visas" are deleted.

Article 5

In Article 35, paragraph 4 is deleted.

Article 6

In Article 41, paragraph 1, the words: "and visas" are deleted. Paragraph 3 is deleted.

Article 7

In Article 43, the words: "and visas" are deleted.

Article 8

In Article 47, paragraph 2, item 14 is deleted.

Article 9

In Article 49, items 1 and 2, the words: "and visas" are deleted.

In item 3, the words: "or for visa issuing" are deleted.

In item 6, after the words: "joint passports", the comma and the word: "visas" are deleted.

Article 10

In Article 51, item 1, the words: "and visas issued in those passports", and the word: "visas" are deleted.

In item 2, after the words: "diplomatic", the comma is deleted and the word: "and" is added and the words: "and visas issued in those passports" are deleted.

In item 4 the words: "and visas" are deleted.

In item 5, the words: "and visas issued in those passports" are deleted.

Article 11

This Act shall enter into force on the eighth day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 216-02/04-01/01 Zagreb, 1 April 2005

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament Vladimir Šeks, m.p.